

Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1388 of 17 August 2016 establishing
a Network Code on Demand Connection (Text with EEA relevance)

TITLE II

**CONNECTION OF TRANSMISSION-CONNECTED
DEMAND FACILITIES, TRANSMISSION-CONNECTED
DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS**

CHAPTER 2

Operational notification procedure

Article 23

Energisation operational notification

1 An EON shall entitle the transmission-connected demand facility owner or transmission-connected distribution system operator to energise its internal network and auxiliaries by using the grid connection that is specified for the connection point.

2 An EON shall be issued by the relevant TSO, subject to completion of preparations including agreement on the protection and control settings relevant to the connection point between the relevant TSO and the transmission-connected demand facility owner or transmission-connected distribution system operator.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1388. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation revoked by [S.I. 2019/533 reg. 5\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5 revoked on the day before IP completion day by S.I. 2019/1104, regs. 1(2), 2)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Title 6 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 22](#)
- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 24](#)
- Annex 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 25\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 25\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 25\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 25\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 25\(c\)\(v\)](#)
- Annex 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 25\(c\)\(vi\)](#)
- Annex 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 25\(c\)\(vii\)](#)
- Annex 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 25\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 25\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 25\(d\)](#)
- Annex 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 25\(e\)](#)
- Annex 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 26\(a\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 26\(a\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 26\(b\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 26\(b\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 26\(b\)\(iii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 26\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 26\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 26\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 26\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Annex 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 26\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 26\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 26\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 2 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 26\(b\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 2(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 1\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 1\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 2\(3\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(a)(iii) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 3\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(a)(iii) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 3\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(a)(ii) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 3\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(a)(ii) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 3\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 3\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(4)(b) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 3\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(4)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 3\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(3)(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 4\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(3)(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 4\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 19(1)(c)(i) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 11](#)

- Art. 29(2)(f) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 12(b)
- Art. 29(2)(g) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 12(c)(i)
- Art. 29(2)(g) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 12(c)(ii)
- Art. 42(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 13
- Art. 48(3)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 14(2)
- Art. 49(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1006 Sch. 2 para. 15